

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Letters Patent Appeal No.2166 of 2016

In

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.4273 of 2014

=====

Gariban Ram, Son Of Late Ramji Ram, Resident Of Village - Radh, Post
Office - Malmal, Police Station - Kaluahi, District – Madhubani.

... .. Appellant/s

Versus

1. The State Of Bihar through the Principal Secretary Human Resources Development Department, Govt. Of Bihar, Patna.
2. The District Magistrate, Madhubani.
3. The Member District Teachers Appointment appellate Authorities, Madhubani.
4. The District Education Officer, Madhubani.
5. The Block Development Officer, Kaluahi, District - Madhubani.
6. The Block Education Officer, Kaluahi, District - Madhubani.
7. The Mukhiya Village Panchayat Malmal North, P.S. Kaluahi, District - Madhubani.
8. The Panchayat Secretary Village Panchayat Malmal North, P.S. Kaluahi, District - Madhubani.
9. Md. Baddiujjama Son Of Md. Samaruddin, Resident Of Village - Nazara, P.O. Meghwan, P.S. Benipatti, District - Madhubani.
10. Sushila Kumari, D/O Jagdish Raj, Resident Of Village - Sonapatahi, P.S. Babu Barahi, District - Madhubani.
11. Pinki Kumari, Wife Of Om Prakash Paswan, Resident Of Village - Dayalahi, P.O. Pali Mohan, P.S. Khajauli, District - Madhubani.
12. Kumari Anita Bobby, Wife Of Mithilesh Kumar, Resident Of Village - Shivji Nagar, Pandaul Bazar, P.O. + P.S. Pandaul, District - Madhubani.
13. Reena Kumari, Wife Of Vijay Kumar, Resident Of Village and P.O. Dhenga East, P.S. Arer, Madhubani.

... .. Respondent/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Appellant/s	:	Mr. Ratanakar Jha, Advocate
For the State	:	Mr. Amarendra Kumar, AC to AAG 15
For the Pvt. Respondents :		Mr. Shashi Nath Jha, Advocate
		Mr. Sanjay Jha, Advocate

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJEEV RANJAN PRASAD

ORAL ORDER

(Per: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE)

10 03-04-2018

In the matter of appointment to the teachers, the
objection filed by the petitioner as a Ward Member was rejected



by the learned Writ Court on the ground that he was not eligible for appointment and in the form of public interest litigation, the matter cannot be looked into by the Writ Court. In doing so, the Writ Court has not committed any error. We see no error in the order warranting reconsideration. The appeal is dismissed.

(Rajendra Menon, CJ)

(Rajeev Ranjan Prasad, J)

Sunil/-

U			
---	--	--	--

